WHEREAS, the New York State Public Service Commission (“Commission”) issued an 
Order to Commence Proceeding and Show Cause on October 16, 2024 based upon alleged violations 
contained in the OIE Report (“Commission Order to Show Cause”); 

WHEREAS, OIE have alleged that CHGE committed one hundred twenty-eight (128) 
violations of the Public Service Law (PSL) and/or New York Codes, Rules, and Regulations 
(NYCRR), Title 16, Section 255 as set forth in the Commission Order to Show Cause. 

WHEREAS, OIE contends that it has reasonable cause and a factual basis to initiate and

[...]

WHEREAS, the Signatory Parties have been engaged in settlement discussions;  

WHEREAS, the Signatory Parties agree that CHGE will pay a Five Million dollar  
($5,000,000.00) penalty payment exclusively funded at CHGE Shareholder expense for ratepayer 
benefit, and additionally pay no less than Two Million Five Hundred Thousand ($2,500,000.00) but 
no more than Three Million Five Hundred Thousand ($3,500,000.00), establishing a Gas Safety 
Protocol Fund to be used for gas safety protocol improvements (collectively referred to as the 
“Settlement Funds”), subject to the enumerated terms and conditions of this Agreement; 

WHEREAS, the Signatory Parties agree that this Agreement resolves any and all alleged